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ARB-HDCJoint Committee - HRS Review Appl 1pg 07-24-18 

Historic Residential Structures Special Permit §32-18 
The purpose of this regulation is to further the preservation, rehabilitation, restoration, reconstruction and/or adaptive re-use of 
historic residential structures and associated historic accessory structures in Westport residential districts. The Planning and Zoning 
Commission may, by grant of a Special Permit/HRS, authorize the use, setback, height and coverage incentives of this section in 
those circumstances where applicable zoning regulations have the practical effect of discouraging the preservation historic buildings 
and historic accessory structures. 

JOINT COMMITTEE - ARB/HDC 
Historic Residential Structures Special Permit §32-18 

REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 
                 Date: _______________ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________ 

OWNER OF RECORD: ____________________________________________ Daytime Tel:  __________________ 

OWNER'S ADDRESS:         Email:________________________ 
 

APPLICANT’S NAME (if different):       Daytime Tel: ___________________ 
If the applicant is unable to obtain property owner’s signature, please submit a letter of authorization signed by the property 
owner with this application, as per §43-3.3. 
 
APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: ____________________________________________ Email: ________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Property Owner’s Signature                                                   Legal Representative’s Signature (As authorized by owner) 
  
             PLANNING & ZONING STAFF NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
           Appears to comply          □ 
           Appears not to comply    □ 
           Need more information   □ 
P&Z Staff Name ______________________________   Date of P&Z Review ____________________ 
 
SUBMIT this completed form and seven (7) folded sets of the following materials to the Historic District Commission  
 
(HDC) Office, Room 108, 10 days prior to scheduled meeting.  (Meetings are held the first Tuesday of the month). 

• Site Plans (11” x 17”)  
• Narratives describing the project, including construction details and proposed materials 
• Existing plans drawn to scale,  size (11” x 17”) 
• Proposed building plans drawn to scale, size  (11” x 17”) 
• An electronic copy of entire set of submission materials and application form sent to HDC staff administrator  

 
BRING the following materials with you to the meeting:  

• Contextual photos of the site and existing conditions 
• Other such materials as the applicant may deem appropriate to enable the Joint Committee 

 to evaluate the design of the proposed project 
Joint Committee Recommendation to Planning and Zoning Commission: 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair’s Signature: _____________________________________________          Date:_________________________ 
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B A L A N C E   A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  U  R  E,                         LLC  
3 Park Street, Norwalk, CT 06851                                                Balancearchitect@gmail.com                                 203-856-5062 

  

 
November 21, 2022 
 

Town of Westport Historic Commission  
110 Myrtle Avenue 
Westport, CT  06880 
Attn: Donna Douglass 
 
 
Proposed HRC 32-18 application for special permit approval: 
 
Property address:  Sharon and Sam Carpenter 

                 48 Treadwell Avenue, Westport, CT 
 

On the Property of 48 Treadwell there exists a one family two and one half story Colonial Revival 
house built in 1900 with 1,575 sf. of living area.  The application we are requesting for HRS 32-18 
approval is for a one and a half story accessory barn structure with 554 sf. area built in 1900. 

 
    The Accessory Barn Restoration / Rehabilitation of Historic Structure: 

 The foundation will be shored up and replaced with repairs to wood plank flooring to be restored. 

 The original windows will be replaced with insulated glass units to match original detail and style. 

 The Roofing will be replaced to avoid any more water leaking issues. 

 The East and West siding is an unoriginal patterned asphalt shingles to be removed and existing 
vertical wide barn board siding will be restored and refinished to match original look. 

 The unrelated Garage door will be removed to allow for a small window behind the reclaimed 
restored barn rolling doors to re-establish the look of true barn operating doors. 

 Proposed on space Carport to be a one story post and beam addition following original aesthetic of 
the Historic accessory barn and keep the roof lines of barn. 

 The first floor will be updated to a small Kitchen and living area  

 A new code complying stair to replace existing stair to Loft area 

 Upper Floor Loft studio to be structurally repaired and renovated to include a rear addition of new 
full Bath over existing roof.   

 

Main House Renovation is not included in this HRS 32-18 application: 
 Description of work intended to enhance the overall property 

 

 Replace vinyl siding to original wood shingles and clapboard. 

 New Covered porch (10’x 40’) at first floor facing on west side of house. 

 New second floor shared bath over existing first floor kitchen at rear of house. 

 New two car Garage (583sf.) 

 Master Bedroom and Bathroom over the new garage 

 Mudroom addition (75 sf.) at area of existing deck connecting new back stair up to second floor and 
access to new garage. 

 New first floor bay addition (50 sf.) for Dining area. 

 New stone patio on grade of rear west side of property connecting to covered porch. 



 

 

{S7457784}  

 Two new dormer roof windows to match existing original front dormer roof design. 
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

• 
 





• 


• 





101
Account # 4180 Bldg # 1 Sec # 1 of Card # of

48 TREADWELL AVE

Element

Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr

Element

Undeprec Value

COST / MARKET VALUATION

54

Adjust Type

CONDO DATA

Factor%

175
Property Location
Vision ID

Map ID Bldg Name State Use
Print Date1 11

Description

Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

Description

OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Unit Cost

Condition
1

External Obsol
Functional Obsol

46
Year Remodeled
Remodel Rating

1900Year Built

258,965

A

First Floor
Basement Area
Crawl Space
Porch, Open
Upper Story, Finished
Piers
Attic, Unfinished
Deck, Wood

BAS
BSM
CRL
FOP
FUS
PRS
UAT
WDK

Ttl Gross Liv / Lease Area

956
0
0
0

616
0
0
0

1,572 3,423

137.70
27.49
0.00

26.77
137.70

0.00
13.86
13.60

Parcel Id
SB

C

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Owne

Condo Flr
Condo Unit  

Code Description

Code Description Living Area
956
616
180
36

616
160
616
243

Floor Area

Depreciation Code

Building Value New

Effective Year Built

Depreciation %

Trend Factor

Condition %
Percent Good

B06/ / 007/000 /

Cd

0
8.00

Fireplaces
Ceiling Height
Elevator

Eff Area

246,200

Cd
Style:
Model
Grade:
Stories:
Occupancy
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure:
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Flr 1
Interior Flr 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type:
AC Type:
Total Bedrooms
Total Bthrms:
Total Half Baths
Total Xtra Fixtrs
Total Rooms:
Bath Style:
Kitchen Style:
Kitchens
Whirlpool Tubs
Hot Tubs
Sauna (SF Area
Fin Basement
Fin Bsmt Qual
Bsmt. Garages
Interior Cond
Fireplaces
Ceiling Height

06
01
09
2
1
25

04
03
03

12

02
05
01
03
1
1
0
7
02
02
1

0
A
0
8.00

3/10/2022 9:33:02 AM

Cns Sect Rcnld 139,800

131,637
16,937

0
964

84,820
0

8,537
3,305

Barn 2  FR Frame L 540 44.00 1900 4 40 3 11,8001.00

Conventional
Residential
C+
2 Stories

Vinyl Siding

Hip
Asphalt Shingl
Plaster

Hardwood

Oil
Hot Water
None
3 Bedrooms
1 Full Bath
1 Half Bath

7 Rooms
Average
Average

BRN5
Code Descript Sub Sub Ty L/B Units Unit Pric Yr Blt Cond. C % Gd Grade Grade A Appr. V



175
101

Account # 4180 Bldg # 1 Sec # 1 of Card # of
UTILITIESTOPO LOCATION

6158

CURRENT ASSESSMENT

Total

1-1
1-3
1-4

507,700
139,800

11,800

6
2

Septic
Public Water

1 Public

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)RECORD OF OWNERSHIP

This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or AssessorOTHER ASSESSMENTS

APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

EXEMPTIONS

139,800

0

11,800

507,700NOTES

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

CURRENT OWNER

V/IQ/U

48 TREADWELL AVEProperty Location Map ID
Vision ID

Bldg Name State Use
Print Date

STRT / ROAD

VC

Total

VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY

659,300 461,600

1 1 1

Alt Prcl ID
Historic ID
Census
WestportC
Survey Ma
Survey Ma

GIS ID

Description Code
355,400

97,900
8,300

Assessed

CodeYear AssessedCodeYear

Total

Assessed VYear CodeAssessed

TotalTotal

2020 2020 1-1
1-3
1-4

1-1
1-3
1-4

1-1
1-3
1-4

355,400
97,900
8,300

355,400
97,900
8,300

461,600 461,600 461,600

ANDRIAN DOLORES J  
ANDRIAN JAMES C & DOLORES J

ANDRIAN DOLORES J  

06880CT

0

Permit Id Issue Date

Year Code Description Amount

0.00

Code Description Number Amount Comm Int

Appraised Bldg. Value (Card)

Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg)

Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg)

Appraised Land Value (Bldg)

659,300Total Appraised Parcel Value

507,700

Land ValueAdj Unit P

Special Land Value

29
29

0
0

I
I

U
U

05-18-2007
04-01-1976

0240
0178

2799
0415

507,700

VISION

1

Use Code

SALE PRICE

Type Description Amount Insp Date % Comp Date Comp Comments

1.0000

Description Cond.

1.00

Nbhd.

150

Nbhd. Adj

1.500

Location AdjustmentNotes

Total Card Land Units 1 Total Land Value

B

51.32425AC

Site IndexSize AdjUnit PriceLand Units

Parcel Total Land AreaAC0.710

360,000.00

HH
VA
SR
VA
VA
BG

TWM

IdDate
01-13-2021
01-13-2021
06-04-2020
03-02-2020
04-13-2015
02-06-2015
12-23-2014

B06/ / 007/000 /

Lift Hse
Asking $

Assoc Pid#

5268031
1501
504
G12

B06007000

RES LAND
DWELLING
RES OUTBL WESTPORT, CT

QC - Measure Bldg/OBs
Data Mailer No Change
Field Review
Mailer Sent
Measu/LtrSnt - Letter Sent  
Sat or >5PM Attm @  Int In
Measured/No Interior Insp

Purpost/Result
12
80
19
60
10
02
01

Is CdType

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD
B Tracing Batch

Total Appraised Parcel Value 659,300

Valuation Method C

355,400
97,900
8,300

2021

3/10/2022 9:33:02 AM

Nbhd
0002

Nbhd Name
0002

Sub
R

1

Appraised

WESTPORT

48 TREADWELL AVE

101 Single Family Re

Zone

A 0.710

Land 
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